

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 18-0643
Bremer County Case No. CVCV05656

DENVER SUNSET NURSING HOME,
Plaintiff—Appellant,

v.

CITY OF DENVER, IOWA,
Defendant—Appellee.

**APPEAL FROM THE
IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR BREMER COUNTY**
THE HONORABLE CHRIS FOY,
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
IOWA ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL UTILITIES

Timothy J. Whipple
General Counsel
Iowa Association of Municipal Utilities
1735 NE 70th Avenue
Ankeny, Iowa 50021
(515) 289-1999
(515) 243-2499 (fax)
twhipple@iamu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 5

RULE 6.906(4)(d) STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP..... 8

ARGUMENT 8

 I. The District Court’s Order Should Be Affirmed Based on Local Ordinances Because a Contractual Relationship Is Not Supported by Municipal Law or by Public Utility Statutes.9

 1. The Formal Requirements of Municipal Contracting Preclude the Formation of an Unwritten Contract. 10

 2. The Electric Utility Regulatory Framework Supplants Ordinary Contract Law as a Basis for Determining the Rights and Duties of Utilities and Customers..... 16

 II. The City of Denver’s Municipal Ordinances Provide the Correct Remedy.....19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE

REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION 23

CERTIFICATE OF FILING 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carroll v. City of Cedar Falls</i> , 221 Iowa 277, 261 N.W. 652, 657 (1935).....	5
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Westfield Community School District</i> , 659 N.W.2d 223, 225 (Iowa 2003)	12, 13
<i>Marco Development Corp. v. City of Cedar Falls</i> , 473 N.W.2d 41, 42 (Iowa 1991).....	12
<i>Miller v. Marshall County</i> , 641 N.W.2d 742, 750 (Iowa 2002)	11, 12

Statutes

Iowa Code §23A.2(10)(c)	5
Iowa Code §364.1	11, 20
Iowa Code §364.3	11
Iowa Code §364.3(1)	11, 12, 13
Iowa Code §384.84	20
Iowa Code §384.84(1)	6, 14
Iowa Code §384.84(8)(a)	13
Iowa Code §384.84(8)(a)(2).....	14, 15
Iowa Code §388.6	20
Iowa Code §476.1	19
Iowa Code §476.1A.....	19
Iowa Code §476.1B.....	6, 19, 20
Iowa Code §476.20(1)(a)	18

Iowa Code §476.25	17
Iowa Code §476.3(1)	17
Iowa Code §476.6(2)	18
Iowa Code §476.8(1)	17
Iowa Code chapter 388.....	5, 20
Iowa Code chapter 476.....	17, 19
Iowa Constitution §38A	6, 10
Other Authorities	
Denver, Iowa, Code §14.04.010 (May 2004)	21
Restatement (Second) of Contracts §1 (1981).....	16
Rules	
199 Iowa Administrative Code 20.4(14)(e).....	20, 21
Iowa Code §614.1(4)	22
